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Denti-Cal to Implement Current Dental
Terminology (CDT) 11-12

Please note that Denti-Cal will be transitioning from the American Dental Association’s Current
Dental Terminology Version 4 (CDT-4) to CDT Version 11-12 (CDT 11-12), effective
April 2, 2012.

On the effective date, Denti-Cal will implement a new Manual of Criteria (MOC) that will
include the CDT 11-12 procedure codes. Prior to the effective date, providers must continue to
use the CDT-4 codes listed in the current MOC (dated March 1, 2008).

CDT 11-12 Document Submission Requirements

Claims/TARs:

When submitting Claims/TARs, please note that:

«  Claims submitted with dates of service prior to April 2, 2012 must utilize the current MOC
(CDT-4).

«  Claims submitted with dates of service on or after April 2, 2012 must utilize the new MOC
(CDT 11-12).

«  Effective April 2, 2012, TARs must be submitted utilizing the new MOC (CDT 11-12).

Continued on pg 2

Federal Rules for NPI Usage

To comply with new federal requirements, providers are reminded to
immediately discontinue use of legacy (6-digit Denti-Cal) provider IDs and
to use their National Provider Identifier (NPI) exclusively for paper and
electronic claim submissions as well as Point of Service (POS) and
Automated Eligibility Verification System (AEVS). Providers are required to use a valid NPI in
secondary provider fields as well. This includes fields such as Rendering Provider, where
applicable.
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HIGHLIGHTS

On-Line Eligibility Access Through
Medi-Cal’s Web Site

Providers who wish to use the Medi-Cal Point of Service (POS) or
Medi-Cal web site applications are required to have a Medi-Cal Point of
Service (POS) Network/Internet Agreement on file with Medi-Cal.

Providers must include all requested information, sign and mail the
completed Medi-Cal Point of Service (POS) Network/Internet
Agreement, which is attached to this bulletin, to the following address:

Medi-Cal Fiscal Intermediary (ACS)
Attn: POS/Internet Help Desk

820 Stillwater Road West
Sacramento, CA 95605

Please note it will take approximately three business days to process
the agreement.

Questions regarding this form or the Medi-Cal web site should be
directed to the Medi-Cal POS/Internet Help Desk Help Desk at
1-800-427-1295.

Medi-Cal Dental Patient Referral
Service

Medi-Cal Dental Program (Denti-Cal) providers can take advantage of a
free referral service for accepting Denti-Cal patients. This referral
service can be an excellent resource for enrolled Denti-Cal providers to
build, maintain, or increase their patient base while making available the
highest level of dental service for the state’s medically needy.

If you are a provider interested in this service, or need to update the
information currently on file, please fill out the attached Medi-Cal Dental
Patient Referral Service Form and mail it to:

California Medi-Cal Dental Program
Attn: Enrollment Department

PO Box 15609

Sacramento, CA 95852-0609

The updated Medi-Cal Dental Patient Referral Service Form has been
included with the bulletin as an attachment. To access this and other
attachments, click on the paperclip icon on the lower-left portion of the
Adobe Reader reading pane.
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Notices of Authorization (NOAs):

Please note the following guidelines for NOAs issued prior to
April 2,2012:

«  NOAs issued with procedure codes utilizing the current MOC
(CDT-4) will be valid on or after the effective date of
April 2, 2012. Authorized services must be rendered during the
authorization period.

. Ifthere is a change in the authorization treatment plan or
additional services are required, do not add these services to the
NOA. Submit a new claim or TAR for any additional services.

Significant Procedure Code Changes with
CDT 11-12

Effective April 2, 2012, the following procedures will no longer be a
benefit:

«  Procedure D1201 — Topical Application of Fluoride (including
prophylaxis ) — Child

«  Procedure D1205 — Topical Application of Fluoride (including
prophylaxis) — Adult

Effective April 2, 2012, the following procedures will be a benefit:

«  Procedure D1206 — Topical Fluoride Varnish; Therapeutic
Application for Moderate to High Caries Risk Patients

«  Procedure D1352 — Preventive Resin Restoration in a Moderate
to High Caries Risk Patient — Permanent Tooth

«  Procedure D1555 — Removal of Fixed Space Maintainer
«  Procedure D2712 — Crown-3/4 Resin Based Composite (Indirect)
«  Procedure D4910 — Periodontal Maintenance

«  Procedure D8693 — Rebonding or Recementing: and/or Repair, as
required, of Fixed Retainers

New and Modified Adjudication Reason Codes
(ARC)

Adjudication Reason Code 031C will be added. The new code states:

ARC 031C Photographs are not payable when taken for
patient identification, multiple views of the
same area, treatment in progress and post-

operative views.

Continued on pg 3
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The following Adjudication Reason Codes will be modified to read as below:

ARC 020C Prophy and fluoride procedures are allowable once in a six-month period.

ARC 020D Prophy and fluoride procedures are allowable once in a 12-month period.

ARC 020E Procedure will not be considered within 90 days of a previous prophy or fluoride procedure.
ARC 054B Alveoplasty is not a benefit in conjunction with only one extraction in the same quadrant.
ARC 118 Anterior proximal restorations are only payable as two or three surface restorations when radiographs demonstrate that

the tooth structure is involved to a point one-third the mesial-distal width of the tooth.

ARC 221 Procedure is only a benefit in conjunction with orthodontic treatment.

Provider and Billing Intermediary Application/Agreement Form
Update

The Medi-Cal Dental Provider and Billing Intermediary Application/Agreement (B-PRV-FRM-026) has been updated as a result of the
Welfare & Institutions Code Section 14040 requirements. Effective March 1, 2012, the following information is now required for the updated
Provider and Billing Intermediary Application/Agreement:

«  Provider and Billing Intermediary Application/Agreement

. Billing Intermediary Service Contract(s)/Agreement(s)

. Biller Business License/Tax Certificate

. Provider Driver’s License or State-Issued Identification Number Card
. Biller Driver’s License or State-Issued Identification Number Card

Please note that the information listed above is required only for new Billing Intermediaries applying for enrollment in the Denti-Cal
program. Billing Intermediaries already enrolled in Denti-Cal do not need to provide this information unless requested by Denti-Cal.

For more information about enrollment forms and the regulatory requirements for participation in the Denti-Cal Program, please visit our
Web site at www.denti-cal.ca.gov and click on the “Providers” link, or if you have any questions, contact the Telephone Service Center at
1-800-423-0507.

PO Box 15609

(WDenti-Cal | s

California Medi-Cal Dental Program (800) 423-0507
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Denti-Cal

California Medi-Cal Dental Program

February 2012

Dear Denti-Cal Provider:

Enclosed is the most recent update of the Medi-Cal Dental Program Provider Handbook (Handbook).
The pages reflect changes made to the Denti-Cal program during the month of February 2012. These
changes are indicated with a vertical line next to the text.

The following list indicates the pages that have been updated for the First quarter Handbook
release.Previously released bulletins can be found on the “Denti-Cal Provider Bulletins” page of the
Denti-Cal Web site: http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/.

Remove these Pages

Insert these Pages

Section 2 - Program Overview

Pages 2-33 and 2-34

Pages 2-33 and 2-34

Section 4 - Treating Beneficiaries

Pages 4-3 through 4-6

Pages 4-3 through 4-6

Pages 4-11 and 4-12

Pages 4-11 and 4-12

Section 11 - Denti-Cal Bulletin Ind

ex

Entire Section

Entire Section

Thank you for your continual support of the Medi-Cal Dental Program. If you have any questions,

please call (800) 423-0507.

Sincerely,

DENTI-CAL

CALIFORNIA MEDI-CAL DENTAL PROGRAM




http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/WSI/Publications.jsp?fname=BulletinsMain








This page Intentionally left blank.

First Quarter, 2012 Program Overview
Page 2-33





Hospital (Special) Cases

When dental services are provided in an acute
care general hospital or a surgicenter, the
provider must document the need for
hospitalization, e.g., retardation, physical
limitations, age, etc.

To request authorization to perform dental-
related hospital services, providers need to
submit a TAR with radiographs/photos and
supporting documentation to Denti-Cal. Prior
authorization is required only for the
following services in a hospital setting: fixed
partial dentures, removable prosthetics, and
implants.

It is not necessary to request prior
authorization for services that do not
ordinarily require authorization from the
Denti-Cal program, even if the services are
provided in an outpatient hospital setting. In
all cases, an operating room report or hospital
discharge summary must be submitted with
the claim for payment.

Hospital Inpatient Dental Services
(Overnight or Longer)

Inpatient dental services are defined as
services provided to beneficiaries residing in
hospitals, skilled nursing facilities (SNFs),
intermediate care facilities (ICFs), and those
who are homebound.

Dental services provided to patients in
hospitals are covered under the Denti-Cal
Program only following prior authorization of
each non-emergency and non-diagnostic
dental service (Section 51307(f)(3), Title 22,
California Code of Regulations). Emergency
services may be performed on hospital
patients without prior authorization for the
alleviation of pain or treatment of an acute
dental condition. However, the provider must
submit clinical information with the claim
describing the beneficiary’s condition and the
reason the emergency services were
necessary.

Inpatient dental services (hospitals, SNFs, and
ICFs) are covered only when provided on the
signed order of the provider responsible for
the care of the beneficiary. A claim for
inpatient dental services must show
verification that the services are to be
rendered on the signed order of the admitting
physician or dentist.

If a Denti-Cal provider needs to perform
dental services within a hospital inpatient
setting, the provision of the medical support
services, e.g., Operating Room (OR) time,
surgical nurse, anesthesiologist, or hospital
bed, will depend on how the Denti-Cal
beneficiary receives their Medi-Cal medical
services. Denti-Cal beneficiaries may receive
their medical services through a number of
different entities:

¢ Medi-Cal Fee-For-Service (FFS)

¢ Geographic Managed Care (GMC)

¢ Medi-Cal Managed Care

¢ County Organized Health Systems (COHS)

Denti-Cal providers should refer to “Section 4:
Treating Beneficiaries” of this Handbook for
instructions on how to determine the entity
providing a beneficiary's medical services.

Prior authorization is required for each non-
emergency and non-diagnostic dental service
provided to Denti-Cal beneficiaries in a
hospital inpatient setting where the
beneficiary's hospital stay exceeds 24 hours.
This authorization must be submitted on the
Medi-Cal Form 50-1 and sent directly to this
address:

Department of Health Care Services
San Francisco Medi-Cal Field Office
P.O. Box 3704

San Francisco, CA 94119

(415) 904-9600

The Medi-Cal Form 50-1 should not be
submitted to Denti-Cal as this will only
delay the authorization for hospital
admission.

For more information regarding the Medi-Cal
TAR field offices, please review this
document: http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/
pubsdoco/publications/masters-mtp/part2/
tarfield_m00i00001003004006007008011a02a
04a05a06a07a08p00100.doc

If the beneficiary requires emergency
hospitalization, a “verbal” authorization is
not available through the Medi-Cal field
office. If the beneficiary is admitted as an
emergency case, the provider may indicate in
the Verbal Authorization Box on the Medi-Cal
Form 50-1, “Consultant Not Available” (CNA).
An alternative is to admit the beneficiary as
an emergency case and submit the Medi-Cal
Form 50-1 retroactively within ten working
days to the Medi-Cal field office.

Program Overview
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Verifying Beneficiary Identification

In certain instances, no identification
verification is required, for example:

¢ When the beneficiary is 17 years of age or
younger;

¢ When the beneficiary is receiving
emergency services;

¢ When the beneficiary is a resident in a
long-term care facility.

If the beneficiary is unknown to the provider,
the provider is required to make a “good-
faith” effort to verify the beneficiary's
identification by matching the name and
signature on the Medi-Cal issued ID to that on
a valid photo identification, such as:

¢ A California driver’s license;

¢ An identification card issued by the
Department of Motor Vehicles;

¢ Any other document which appears to
validate and establish identity.

The provider must retain a copy of this
identification in the beneficiary's records. If
there is a conflict in the beneficiary's Denti-
Cal billing history where a provider bills or
submits for authorization for a procedure that
was previously performed by another
provider, Denti-Cal will request that the
current provider submit a copy of the
beneficiary's identification to verify that the
services are being provided to the appropriate
beneficiary. If this situation occurs and the
current provider cannot provide appropriate
beneficiary identification, payment or
authorization for treatment will be denied.

For additional information, please refer to
Welfare & Institutions (W & I) Code 14017,
14017.5, 14018, and 14018.2(c).

Denti-Cal Beneficiary Eligibility

A Medi-Cal beneficiary is eligible for dental
services provided under the Denti-Cal
Program. However, limitations or restrictions
of dental services may apply in certain
situations to the following individuals:

¢ Those enrolled in a prepaid health plan
which provides dental services;

¢ Those enrolled in another pilot program
which provides dental services;

¢ Those who are assigned special aid codes;

¢ Those with minor consent restricted
service cards.

According to state law, when a provider elects
to verify Medi-Cal eligibility using a BIC, a
paper identification card or a photocopy of a
paper card and has obtained proof of
eligibility, he or she has agreed to accept the
beneficiary as a Medi-Cal beneficiary and to
be bound by the rules and regulations of the
Denti-Cal program.

Providers must verify eligibility every month
for each recipient who presents a plastic
Benefits Identification Card (BIC) or paper
Immediate Need or Minor Consent card.
Eligibility verified at the first of the month is
valid for the entire month of service. A Point
of Service (POS) printout or Internet eligibility
response may be kept as evidence of proof of
eligibility for the month.

Eligibility may be verified only for the current
month and up to the previous 12 months,
never for future months.

A person is considered a child until the last
day of the month in which his/her 18th
birthday occurs. After that particular month,
he/she is considered an adult. However, a
treatment plan authorized for a child is
effective until completion if there is both
continuing eligibility and dental necessity,
regardless of change in age status.

Beneficiaries who cannot sign their name and
cannot make a mark (X) in lieu of a signature
because of a physical or mental handicap will
be exempt from this requirement.
Beneficiaries who can make a mark (X) in lieu
of a signature will not be exempted from this
requirement and will be required to make
their mark on the Medi-Cal identification
card. In addition, the signature requirement
does not apply when a beneficiary is receiving
emergency services, is 17 years of age or
younger, or is a beneficiary residing in a long-
term care facility.

If Medi-Cal eligibility is verified, the provider
may not treat the beneficiary as a private-pay
beneficiary to avoid billing the beneficiary's
insurance, obtaining prior authorization
(when necessary) or complying with any other
program requirement. In addition, upon
obtaining eligibility verification, the provider
cannot bill the beneficiary for all or part of
the charge of a Medi-Cal covered service

First Quarter, 2012
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except to collect the Medi-Cal copayment or
SOC. Providers cannot bill beneficiaries for

private insurance cost-sharing amounts such
as deductibles, co-insurance or copayments.

Once eligibility verification has been
established, a provider can decline to treat a
beneficiary only under the following
circumstances:

& The beneficiary has refused to pay or
obligate to pay the required SOC.

¢ The beneficiary has limited Medi-Cal
benefits and the requested service(s) is
not covered by the Denti-Cal program.

¢ The beneficiary is required to receive the
requested service(s) through a designated
health plan. This includes cases in which
the beneficiary is enrolled in a Medi-Cal
managed care plan or has private
insurance through a health maintenance
organization or exclusive provider
network and the provider is not a member
provider of that health plan.

¢ The provider is unable to provide the
particular service(s) that the beneficiary
requires.

¢ The beneficiary is not eligible for Denti-
Cal services.

¢ The beneficiary is unable to present
corroborating identification with the BIC
to verify that he or she is the individual to
whom the BIC was issued.

A provider who declines to accept a Medi-Cal
beneficiary must do so before accessing
eligibility information except in the above
circumstances. If the provider is unwilling to
accept an individual as a Medi-Cal beneficiary,
the provider has no authority to access the
individual's confidential eligibility
information.

Verifying Beneficiary Eligibility

The Point of Service (POS) network is set up to
verify eligibility and perform Share of Cost.
The POS network may be accessed through
the Internet, a POS device, or through the
Automated Eligibility Verification System
(AEVS).

Internet

The Medi-Cal Web site on the Internet at
https://www.medi-cal.ca.gov/Eligibility/
Login.asp allows providers to verify
beneficiary eligibility and clear Share of Cost
liability. An EVC number on the Internet
eligibility response verifies that an inquiry
was received and eligibility information was
transmitted. This response should be printed
and kept in the recipient’s file.

Providers who check eligibility via AEVS over
the phone do not automatically have access
to check eligibility through Medi-Cal's web
site. Providers who wish to use the Medi-Cal
POS or Medi-Cal web site applications are
required to have a Medi-Cal Point of Service
(POS) Network/Internet Agreement on file
with Denti-Cal.

Questions regarding this form or the Medi-Cal
web site should be directed to EDS POS/
Internet Help Desk at (800) 427-1295.

POS Device

An EVC number on a printout from the POS
device verifies that an inquiry was received
and eligibility information was transmitted.
This printout should be kept in a recipient’s
file. The POS Device User Guide contains
information about how to use a POS device.
This guide can be accessed via the Medi-Cal
Web site at:

http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/pubsdoco/
pos_home.asp

Note: Information about obtaining a POS
device is available from the EDS POS/Internet
Help Desk at (800) 427-1295.

Treating Beneficiaries
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Automated Eliqibility Verification System
(AEVS)

An Eligibility Verification Confirmation (EVC)
number verifies that an inquiry was received
and eligibility information was transmitted.
(Refer to http://files.medi-cal.ca.gov/
pubsdoco/AEVS_home.asp for information
about using telephone AEVS.)

The table below show the alphabetic code
listings codes for entering alphabetic data:

2-Digit 2-Digit

Letter co di Letter Ca dgé
A * 21 N * 62
B *22 0] *63
C *23 P *71
D * 31 Q * 11
E * 32 R *72
F * 33 S *73
G * 41 T * 81
H * 42 U * 82
| * 43 v *83
J * 51 w * 91
K * 52 X *92
L *53 Y *93
M * 61 Z *12

Share of Cost (SOC)

If the Medi-Cal eligibility verification system
indicates a beneficiary has a Share of Cost
(SOC), the SOC must be met before a
beneficiary is eligible for Medi-Cal benefits.
Refer to the applicable transaction manual for
directions on applying SOC.

SOC was developed by the Department to
ensure an individual or family meets a
predetermined financial obligation for
medical and dental services before receiving
Medi-Cal benefits. Prior authorization
requirements are not waived for SOC
beneficiaries. The SOC obligation is incurred
each month and, consequently, the amount of
obligation may vary from month to month.
The dollar amount to be applied to any health
care cost incurred during that month is
computed in order to meet the SOC. Health
care costs could be dental, medical,
pharmaceutical, hospital, etc. Beneficiaries
may use non-Medi-Cal covered services in
meeting the monthly SOC obligation.

Providers can determine a beneficiary’s SOC
when verifying the beneficiary’s eligibility

through AEVS or by referring to the
beneficiary’s SOC Case Summary letter. AEVS
will report if a beneficiary has an unmet SOC
before providing an EVC. Providers may
collect payment on the date that services are
rendered, or they may allow a beneficiary to
pay for the services at a later date or through
an installment arrangement. SOC obligations
are between the beneficiary and the provider
and they should be in writing and signed by
both parties.

The Medi-Cal SOC obligation can apply to an
individual or family as a whole. Family
members who are not eligible for Medi-Cal
may be included in the beneficiary's SOC. The
health care costs for these ineligible family
members can be used to meet the SOC
obligation for family members who are
eligible. Ineligible family members who are
able to do this are identified by an “IE” or
“00” aid code on the beneficiary’s SOC letter.

Natural or adoptive parents (coded as
Responsible Relative (RR) on their child’s SOC
form) may choose to apply their medical
expenses towards their own SOC or towards
their child’s SOC. In this instance, parents’
expenses can be listed fully towards their own
SOC or applied partially towards their SOC
and any of their children’s SOC. However, the
total amount reported for a single medical
expense cannot be more than the original bill.

An example of this situation would be a family
that consists of a stepfather, his wife and his
wife’s separate child. The wife and her
husband are listed as eligible recipients on
the same SOC letter with a $100 SOC. The
wife’s separate child is listed on a different
SOC letter with a $125 SOC. The wife is also
listed on her child’s SOC letter with an “RR”
code in the aid code field.

The wife has expenses that total $75 and that
have not been billed to Medi- Cal. She may do
one of the following:

1. Apply the entire $75 to her own $100 SOC.

2. Apply the entire $75 to her own child’s
$125 SOC.

3. Apply any amount less than $75 to her
SOC and the balance of the $75 to her
child’s SOC. The total amount reported
cannot exceed the original $75.

Providers should submit a SOC clearance
transaction immediately upon receiving
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payment from the beneficiary. The SOC
clearance transaction can be performed by
entering the amount through AEVS. Once this
amount has been entered, eligibility can be
established for that month for the family
members eligible for Medi-Cal. If the
beneficiary’s SOC obligation has been met,
providers are entitled to bill Denti-Cal for
those services that have been partially paid
for by the beneficiary and all other services
not paid for by the beneficiary. However, total
payments from the beneficiary and Denti-Cal
will not exceed the Schedule of Maximum
Allowances (SMA).

Interactive Voice Response (IVR)
System

The Denti-Cal Interactive Voice Response
(IVR) System is a touch-tone only system
providing general program information.
General program information is available 24
hours a day, seven days a week on the IVR
system. To by-pass the entire response, press
the required key.

Patient history, claim/TAR status and financial
information can be accessed using the IVR
system, seven days a week, 2:00 a.m. to
12:00 midnight, with little or no wait time.

Note: Beneficiary aid code status is only
accessible by speaking with a Customer
Service Representative by calling

(800) 322-6384, Monday through Friday,
between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. (the best
time is between 8:00 a.m. and 9:30 a.m., and
12:00 noon and 1:00 p.m.).

To access the IVR, enter the star key (*)
followed by the provider’s NPI.

The IVR allows providers to check history and
billing criteria.

Patient history information can be obtained
by entering the NPI followed by the pound (#)
key and entering the current Denti-Cal service
office number. Then press “1” from the main
menu and enter the provider identification
(ID) number. If the provider ID number starts
with “B,” press the star (*) key, then the
number “2,” and the number “2” again,
followed by the five numbers of your assigned
provider number. If the provider number
starts with “G” press the star (*) key, then the
number “4,” followed by the number “1,”

followed by the five numbers of your assigned
provider number. Begin entering patient
information by pressing “1” again, then follow
the prompts. This option in the IVR gives
history on radiographs, prophylaxes,
dentures, and many other procedures.

Providers may verify the available balance of
a beneficiary’s dental cap. For information
regarding beneficiary cap status, press 1,
then press 3, and follow the prompts.
Providers are reminded that beneficiary cap
information is contingent upon patient
eligibility and does not include any documents
currently in process.

Providers may request by FAX: the Schedule of
Maximum Allowances (SMA) and the clinical
screening dentist application. In addition to
details regarding basic and advanced
seminars, providers may now get information
on orthodontic seminars and workshops.

Note: To check beneficiary eligibility,
continue to use AEVS: (800) 456-2387.
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Pregnancy-Related Services

Effective June 1, 2010, pregnant and
postpartum women in the following limited
scope aid codes are eligible for non-
emergency dental benefits listed below: OL,
0u, 0V, 0X, 0Y, 1U, 3T, 3V, 44, 48, 5F, 5J, 5R,
5T, 5W, 55, 58, 6U, 7C, 7G, 7K, 7N, 76, 8T, 8Y,
C1, C2, C3, C4, C5, C6, C7, C8, C9, D1, D2,
D3, D4, D5, D6, D7, D8, D9, and E1. In
addition, all pregnant and postpartum women
age 21 and older in full scope aid codes are
eligible for these same benefits.

If you receive a denial (Adjudication Reason
Code 503A or 503B) for a covered service for a
pregnant/postpartum beneficiary, you should
submit a Claim Inquiry Form (CIF) indicating
“PREGNANT” or “POSTPARTUM” in the
“REMARKS” field plus any additional
documentation and radiographs pertinent to
the procedure for reconsideration.

The exempt procedure codes for pregnancy-
related services are as follows: D0120 (under
age 21), D0150, D0220, D0230, D0270, D0272,
D0274, D1110, D1120 (under age 21), D1201
(under age 21), D1203 (under age 21), D1204,
D1205, D4210, D4211, D4260, D4261, D4341,
D4342, D4920, and D9951.

Radiograph Requirements for Pregnant and

Postpartum Beneficiaries

Effective June 1, 2010, for pregnant and
postpartum beneficiaries the requirements
for periodontal procedures are as follows:

¢ Gingivectomy (D4210 and D4211) -
requires a current periodontal chart and
photograph(s) of the involved areas.

¢ Osseous Surgery (D4260 and D4261) -
requires a current periodontal chart and
periapical radiographs of the involved
areas. Arch radiographs will be waived
for pregnant beneficiaries.

¢ Periodontal Scaling and Root Planing
(D4341 and D4342) - requires a current
periodontal chart and periapical
radiographs of the involved areas. Arch
radiographs will be waived for pregnant
beneficiaries.

¢ All other criteria stated in the Manual of
Criteria (MOC) will apply.

Note: "Only teeth that qualify as diseased are
to be considered in the count for the number
of teeth to be treated in a particular

quadrant. A qualifying tooth shall have the
required pocket depths, a significant amount
of bone loss, presence of calculus deposits, be
restorable and have arch integrity and shall
meet Medi-Cal Dental Program criteria for the
requested procedure. Qualifying teeth
include implants. Teeth shall not be counted
as qualifying when they are indicated to be
extracted."

For the above procedures that require
radiographs, no payment will be made if the
radiographs are not submitted. "Patient
refused x-rays" will not be acceptable
documentation for non-submission of
radiographs. Additional information
regarding dental care during pregnancy can
be found at the CDA Foundation web site at
http://www.cdafoundation.org/learn/
perinatal_oral_health.

All pregnant and postpartum beneficiaries
(children and adults) in limited scope aid
codes and adult pregnant/postpartum
beneficiaries in full scope aid codes are
allowed the following radiographic
procedures:

¢ DO0220 Intraoral - periapical first film

¢ DO0230 Intraoral - periapical each
additional film

o DO0270 Bitewing - single film
¢ D0272 Bitewings - two films
o DO0274 Bitewings - four films

Claims must be submitted for all of the above
procedures for limited scope beneficiaries
only (a TAR is not required). For full scope
beneficiaries under the age 21, a TAR is
required. For full scope beneficiaries age 21
and older (who normally qualify for FRADS
procedures only), a TAR is not required. A
claim must be submitted. Indicate “Pregnant
or Postpartum” in the comments field (box
34) for all pregnant beneficiaries regardless of
which of the above categories are applicable.

Long-Term Care

Beneficiaries will be excluded from the dental
cap if they have Long Term Care (LTC) aid
codes or reside in either Place of Service 4/
SNF (Skilled Nursing Facility) or Place of
Service 5/ICF (Intermediate Care Facility).
Exempt long term aid codes include 13, 23,
53, and 63 (for more information on Aid
Codes, refer to the end of this section).
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Descriptions of these and other aid codes are
found in the following pages of this section.

All other aid codes and procedure codes will
be subject to the $1,800 calendar year
limitation.

Special Needs Patients

Special needs patients are defined as those
patients who have a physical, behavioral,
developmental, or emotional condition that
prohibits them from adequately responding to
a provider’s attempts to perform an
examination.

Patients may be classified as special needs
when a provider has adequately documented
the specific condition and the reasons why an
examination and treatment cannot be
performed without general or intravenous
sedation.

Prior authorization is not required for
treatment (with the exception of fixed partial
dentures, removable prosthetics and
implants) in order to minimize the risks
associated with sedation.

When treatment is performed without prior
authorization (on a procedure that normally
would require prior authorization), requests
for payment must be accompanied by
documentation to adequately demonstrate
the medical necessity. Refer to the individual
procedures for specific requirements and
limitations in “Section 5: Manual of Criteria
and Schedule of Maximum Allowances” of this
Handbook.

Treating Beneficiaries
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Denti-Cal Bulletin Index
January - February 2012

The following pages index the bulletins released January 2011 through February 2012, including the
volume and number of the bulletin. This index indicates on which page(s) of the Provider Handbook
the bulletin information has been incorporated.

Consider retaining in this section any bulletins which will help you more effectively provide services
to beneficiaries while remaining in compliance with the regulations set forth by the California Medi-
Cal Dental Program.

Previously released bulletins can be found on the “Denti-Cal Provider Bulletins” page of the
Denti-Cal Web site:_http://www.denti-cal.ca.gov/WSI/Publications. jsp?fname=BulletinsMain.
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Denti-Cal Bulletin Index
January - February 2012

BULLETIN # GENERAL PROGRAM INFORMATION PAGE
Vol. 28, #1 Receipt of Claim Re-evaluations 6-29
Vol. 28, #2 Problems Checking Eligibility On-Line? 4-4
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Denti-Cal

California Medi-Cal Dental Program

Dear Applicant:

Thank you for your recent inquiry regarding participation in the Medi-Cal Dental Program
(Denti-Cal) Billing Intermediary service.

Please complete the enclosed Medi-Cal Dental Provider and Billing Intermediary
Application/Agreement package and return it to:

The Medi-Cal Dental Program
Provider Enrollment

P.O. Box 15609

Sacramento, California, 95852-0609

Please read all the instructions, included in the application package, carefully and complete
each item requested. Incomplete application packages will be returned. It is your responsibility
to report to the Denti-Cal Program any modifications to information previously submitted within
35 days from the date of the change.

For more information about enrollment forms and the regulatory requirements for participation in

the Denti-Cal Program, please visit our Web site at www.denti-cal.ca.gov and click on the
“Providers” link, or if you have any questions, contact the Telephone Service Center at
1-800-423-0507.

Sincerely,

Denti-Cal
California Medi-Cal Dental Program
Provider Enroliment

Enclosures

P.O. Box 15609 ® Sacramento, CA 95852-0609 ® (800) 423-0507 ® (916) 853-7373
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MEDI-CAL POINT OF SERVICE (POS) NETWORK/INTERNET AGREEMENT

This agreement is required for all providers and non-providers (provider representatives) who intend to use the Medi-Cal

POS Network or Medi-Cal Web site applications at www.medi-cal.ca.gov.

().

(b).

(©).

(d).

The following is required only for enrolled Medi-Cal providers: The Department of Health Care Services (DHCS)
will permit the use of the California POS Network and Medi-Cal Web site by the following
Medi-Cal provider subject to the terms and conditions of this agreement.

Provider Name:

Provider Number/NPI:

Owner Number: (If applicable)
Tax ID:

The following is required only if intending to use a device and/or software that is not obtained
through Medi-Cal:

Vendor/Developer Company Name:
CMC Submitter Number (if applicable):

Contact Person:

Phone Number- (>~ _

The following is required only for non-provider users [provider representatives] of the POS Network/Medi-Cal
Web site: DHCS will permit the use of the Medi-Cal POS Network and/or Medi-Cal Web site by the authorized
provider representative (Representative) subject to the terms of this
agreement. When applicable, please attach to this agreement a list of all provider numbers/NPIs and corresponding
Tax ldentification Numbers (TINs) for which the non-provider user is also the authorized representative.

Provider/Representative is requesting to delete access and usage of the POS Network and/or Medi-Cal Web site to
the following provider representative (Representative) subject to the
terms of this agreement. When applicable, please attach to this agreement a list of all provider numbers/NPIs and
corresponding TINs for deletion.

I. Provider/Representative agrees to limit the usage of the POS Network and Medi-Cal Web site to the following
Medi-Cal eligibility and claims-related transactions:

A. Verification of Medi-Cal eligibility

B. Share of Cost (Spend Down) clearance

C. Medi-Service reservations

D. Submission of Pharmacy claims (may only be performed by providers enrolled to submit
claims on the Pharmacy/Medical Supplies Claim Form)

E. Submission of ANSI ASC X12N 837 professional claims (may only be performed by providers

enrolled to submit claims on the Medi-Cal Medical Services claim form)

. Submission of electronic Treatment Authorization Requests (i.e. eTAR and Pharmacy NCPDP)

G. Submission of other transactions as may be subsequently permitted by DHCS and as documented
in one or more of the user manuals in the Publications area of the Medi-Cal Web site

H. Browsing of Medi-Cal Web site

Tn

Provider/Representative acknowledges that failure to limit the usage of the POS Network and/or Medi-Cal Web site to
the transactions described above may, at a minimum, result in DHCS revoking the privilege to use the POS Network
and/or Medi-Cal Web site. Provider/Representative acknowledges abuse of transactions available on the Medi-Cal
Web site may result in DHCS revoking provider access to Medi-Cal Web site.

1 — point
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I11. The Provider/Representative agrees that the following constitutes the only authorized methods of accessing the POS
Network:

A. Medi-Cal-provided toll-free (800) line or 916-prefix phone line as documented in the POS Device

User Guide

B. Provider- or Representative-provided leased phone lines

IV. Any computer accessing the Medi-Cal Web site is required to abide by all applicable State and Federal laws enacted
today or in the future.

V. The Provider/Representative agrees to the following security requirements. All computers that access Medi-Cal data
must meet the following requirements, in addition to any State and Federal required administrative, technical,
physical, and organizational safeguards:

A. Antivirus software. All workstations, laptops and other systems that access the Medi-Cal Web site or process

E.

and/or store Medi-Cal Protected Health Information (PHI) must install and actively use comprehensive anti-virus
software solution with automatic updates scheduled at least daily.

. Patch Management. All workstations, laptops and other systems that access the Medi-Cal Web site or process

and/or store Medi-Cal PHI must have critical security patches applied, with system reboot if necessary. There
must be a documented patch management process, which determines installation timeframe based on risk
assessment and vendor recommendations. At a maximum, all applicable patches must be installed within

30 days of vendor release.

. System Timeout. The systems that access the Medi-Cal Web site or process and/or store Medi-Cal PHI must

provide an automatic timeout, requiring re-authentication of the user session. It is recommended that the
automatic timeout be after no more than 20 minutes of inactivity.

. User Name and Password Controls. Systems that access the Medi-Cal Web site or process and/or store

Medi-Cal PHI should be accessed using a unique user name. The user name must be promptly disabled, deleted,
or the password changed upon the transfer or termination of an employee with knowledge of the password.
Passwords are not to be shared. Passwords must be: (1) At least eight characters, (2) A non-dictionary word,
(3) Not be stored in readable format on the computer, (4) Be changed every 90 days, preferably 60 days,
(5) Be changed if revealed or compromised, and (6) Be composed of characters from at least three of the
following four groups from the standard keyboard:

e Upper case letters (A-2)

e  Lower case letters (a-2)

e  Arabic numerals (0-9)

e Non-alphanumeric characters (punctuation symbols)
Workstation/Laptop encryption. All workstations and laptops that access the Medi-Cal Web site or process
and/or store Medi-Cal PHI are recommended to be encrypted using a FIPS 140-2 certified algorithm, which is
128-bit or higher, such as Advanced Encryption Standard (AES); full disk encryption is recommended.

V1. The Provider/Representative agrees to pay the following fees associated with the use of the POS Network:

A. For eligibility transactions, including Share of Cost clearance and Medi-Service reservations submitted through

B.

Medi-Cal-provided phone lines, there will be no transaction fee.

For Provider and/or Representative submission of pharmacy claims transactions through

Medi-Cal-provided phone lines, there will be a fee of $ .10 per approved claim transaction. An approved claim
transaction is defined as a service, medical supply, durable medical equipment or drug supply that is
determined to be payable through the claims adjudication process of the POS Network. This fee will be
withheld from your regular Medi-Cal claims payment.

Any claim and/or eligibility transaction submitted on the Medi-Cal Web site will not have a

transaction fee.

If the POS device is not being used over a reasonable amount of time, the Provider/Representative agrees to
return the device. If the device is not returned in a timely manner, the Provider/Representative agrees to have
the $700 cost of the device deducted from future reimbursement.
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VII. Provider/Representative agrees, in order for the Provider/Representative’s system to be activated for submission of
actual Medi-Cal eligibility or claims-related transactions, to perform testing as required by DHCS and as documented
in the POS Network Interface Specifications document or Medi-Cal Web site documents. Provider/Representative
acknowledges that multiple tests may be required to activate the full functionality of the device/software/application
and that all testing must be successfully concluded before the device/software/application will be activated.

VII1.Provider/Representative agrees to report all malfunctions of the POS Network or Medi-Cal Web site to
Medi-Cal Fiscal Intermediary at the phone number and/or address listed below.

IX. Provider/Representative acknowledges that neither DHCS nor its agent is responsible for errors or problems,
including problems of incompatibility, caused by hardware or software not provided by DHCS.

X.  Provider or Non-Provider (Authorized Representative) Signature:

I, the undersigned, am authorized and do attest and agree to all of the terms and conditions of this agreement.

Printed Name of Signee Authorized Signature
Title Date
Address

CMC Submitter Number (if applicable):

Please mail this completed form to: Medi-Cal Fiscal Intermediary (ACS)
Attn: POS/Internet Help Desk
820 Stillwater Road
West Sacramento, CA 95605
1-800-541-5555
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Denti-Cal

California Medi-Cal Dental Program

Medi-Cal Dental Patient Referral Service

Dear Doctor:

The Medi-Cal Dental Program (Denti-Cal) offers a voluntary patient referral service that serves the
dental community statewide. Please consider our request to include your office on our referral list for
Denti-Cal patients.

Complete this form and return it to Denti-Cal at this address:

Denti-Cal
Attn: Provider Enrollment
PO Box 15609 Sacramento, CA 95852-0609

If you have any questions about the Medi-Cal Dental Patient Referral Service, please do not hesitate to
call Denti-Cal toll-free at (800) 423-0507.

Sincerely, Provider Services
Medi-Cal Dental Program
Denti-Cal

[ ] Yes |would like Denti-Cal patients referred to my office. Please add my name to your referral list. |
understand | may request removal of my name from this list at any time.

[ ] No Ido not want Denti-Cal patients referred to my office. Please do not include my name on your
referral list.

Provider Name: Billing Provider NPI/ID:

Business/Fictitious Name:

Office Address:

Phone Number: Is your office wheelchair accessible? [ | Yes [] No

Does your office accept children with special needs? [ ] Yes [] No

What other languages are spoken in your office?

List any dental specialties or services offered in your office (i.e., endodontic, periodontal, oral surgery
procedures, general anesthesia, etc.):

What age group of children does your office see? [_] 5 & Under [] 6-12 [] 13 & Older

Billing Provider Signature: Date

Billing Provider Printed Name:







Denti-Cal

California Medi-Cal Dental Program

MEDI-CAL DENTAL PROVIDER AND BILLING INTERMEDIARY APPLICATION/AGREEMENT

Important:

e  Type or print clearly, in blue ink.

e Ifyou make corrections, please line through, date, and initial correction in ink.

e  For Medi-Cal return completed Application/Agreement to:
Medi-Cal Dental Program (Denti-Cal)
Provider Enrollment
P.0. Box 15609
Sacramento, CA 95852-0609
(800) 423-0507

Type of Request: [] Initial Registration [] Terminate Registration
[] Add Provider(s) [] Delete Provider(s)
Do not leave any questions, boxes, lines, etc. blank. Enter N/A if not applicable to you.
PROVIDER INFORMATION

Provider Name (full legal)
Doing Business Name (if applicable) National Provider Identifier (NPI)
Provider Service Address (number, street) City State ZIP Code
Contract Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Contract End Date (mm/dd/yyyy) New Contract

/ / / / Yes [] No []
Contact Person Title /Position Email Address
Contact telephone number Driver’s License or State-Issued Identification Number and State of Issuance (attach a legible copy)
( )

BILLER INFORMATION (If other than the provider of service)
Owner Name (full legal name with 5% or more ownership/interest) Biller Service Telephone Number
( )

Biller Service Registration Number Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) issued by the IRS Business License/Tax Certificate Number
Business Address (number, street) City State Zip
Owner contact number Driver’s License or State-Issued Identification Number and State of Issuance (attach a legible copy)
( )

Full legal name(s) required as and any assumed Business names(s), address(es), and National Provider Identifier(s).

Submit a legible copy of the following documents (required)

e  Provider and Billing Intermediary Application/Agreement

Billing Intermediary Service Contract(s)/Agreement(s)

Biller Business License/Tax Certificate

Provider Driver’s License or State-Issued Identification Number Card
Biller Driver’s License or State-Issued Identification Number Card

The Provider and Biller agree to provide Denti-Cal with the above information requested in order to verify qualifications to act as a
Medi-Cal Dental Intermediary Biller.

PROVIDER SIGNATURE INFORMATION

Full Printed Name Title

Provider Signature (original signature required) Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
/ /

BILLING SERVICE SIGNATURE INFORMATION

Full Printed Name Title

Owner (original signature required) Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
/ /
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MEDI-CAL DENTAL PROVIDER AND BILLING INTERMEDIARY APPLICATION/AGREEMENT

The Provider/Biller hereby acknowledges that he/she has read and understands the Medi-Cal Dental Program Provider
Handbook and its contents, and agrees to comply with all Medi-Cal and Denti-Cal requirements, to include future
updates as posted on the Denti-Cal web site: www.denti-cal.ca.gov

For a minimum period of five (5) years the Provider/Biller agrees to keep and maintain records of each such service
rendered, the beneficiary or person to whom rendered, the date the service was rendered, and such additional
information, which may be required by regulation. The Provider/Biller agrees to furnish these records and any
information regarding payments claimed for providing the services, on request, to the California Department of Health
Care Services; California Department of Justice; Bureau of Medi-Cal Fraud, Office of the State Controller; California
Department of Corporations; U. S. Department of Health and Human Services, or their duly authorized representatives.

The Provider/Biller acknowledges that anyone who misrepresents or falsifies or causes to be misrepresented (or
falsified) any records or other information may be subject to legal action, including, but not limited to, criminal
prosecution, action for civil money penalties, administrative action to recover the funds, and decertification of the
Provider/Biller from participation in the Medi-Cal program and/or billing either electronically or manually.

The Provider/Biller agrees not to submit claims to or demand or otherwise collect reimbursement from a Medi-Cal
beneficiary or from other persons on behalf of the beneficiary for any service included in the Medi-Cal program's scope
of benefits in addition to claims submitted to the Medi-Cal program for that service, except to collect payments due
where the benefits available under the Medi-Cal program duplicate those provided under other contractual or legal
entitlements of the person or persons receiving them.

The Provider further agrees that dental care services are offered and provided without discrimination based on race,
religion, color, national or ethnic origin, sex, age, physical or mental disability, marital status, or sexual orientation.

PROVIDER SIGNATURE INFORMATION

Full Printed Name Title

Provider Signature (original signature required) Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
/ /

BILLING SERVICE SIGNATURE INFORMATION

Full Printed Name Title

Owner (original signature required) Date (mm/dd/yyyy)
/ /
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